

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X  
IN RE SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE SECURITIES : 08 Civ. 2495 (GEL)  
LITIGATION :  
: **Electronically filed**  
: **ECF Case**  
:   
:   
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF DEFENDANTS  
SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, DANIEL BOUTON, PHILIPPE CITERNE AND DIDIER ALIX  
TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Scott D. Musoff  
George A. Zimmerman  
Bryan Levine  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Defendants  
Société Générale, Daniel Bouton,  
Philippe Citerne and Didier Alix

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	8
A. Parties.....	8
1. Plaintiffs .....	8
2. Defendants .....	9
B. Plaintiffs' Allegations.....	10
1. SG's Exposure to the U.S. CDOs, RMBS and Subprime Markets .....	10
(a) SG Invested in Super-Senior CDO and Senior RMBS Tranches.....	10
(b) CDOs and RMBS are Complex Securities .....	11
(c) SG Disclosed that Its Business Involves Significant Risks .....	12
(d) A Global Credit Crisis Emerges in the 2007 Third Quarter .....	12
(e) SG Pre-announces Estimated Third Quarter 2007 Losses.....	14
2. A Rogue Trader, Jérôme Kerviel, Defrauds SG .....	15
ARGUMENT	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	16
I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER FOREIGN PURCHASERS OF SG SHARES ON FOREIGN EXCHANGES.....	16
A. This Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Foreign Plaintiffs Under the "Conduct Test" .....	17
B. This Court Does not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Foreign Plaintiffs Under the "Effects Test" .....	19

II. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS  
CITERNE AND ALIX .....20

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(B)  
OF THE EXCHANGE ACT OR SEC RULE 10B-5 .....20

A. Standard of Review.....20

B. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Scienter .....21

1. The Tellabs Standard .....22

2. Plaintiffs' Claims Regarding SG's Exposure to the "Credit Crisis"  
is Based on an Entirely Implausible Theory of Fraud .....23

3. Plaintiffs' Assertion that SG's Third Quarter 2007 Writedown Was  
Not Large Enough is Classic "Fraud By Hindsight" .....27

(a) Differences of Opinion Over Valuation are not Actionable  
as Fraud.....28

(b) Plaintiffs' ABX Allegations Fail to Allege Scienter .....30

4. Plaintiffs' Confidential Witness Allegations are Insufficient to  
Create a Strong Inference of Scienter .....33

5. Allegations relating to the Kerviel Losses do not Provide a Cogent  
and Compelling Inference of Fraud .....37

(a) The Kerviel Allegations Fail to Satisfy the PSLRA .....37

(b) The Kerviel Allegations Fail Under Dynex .....39

6. Allegations of Poor Controls and Risk Management Do Not  
Establish an Inference of Scienter.....41

7. Plaintiffs' Stock Sale Allegations Fail to Raise a Strong Inference  
of Scienter .....43

8. The Alleged Accounting Violations do not Raise a Strong  
Inference of Scienter .....46

9. Corporate Personnel Changes do not Create an Inference of  
Scienter .....47

10. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Scienter From Announcing the Kerviel and  
CDO/RMBS Losses at the Same Time .....48

C. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege any Actionable Misleading Statement or Omission .....49

1. No Misleading Statements or Omission as to CDO or RMBS Exposure .....50

2. No Duty to Disclose Additional Information About CDOs or RMBS .....53

3. SG Made No Misleading Statements as to Risk Management or Internal Controls .....54

(a) General Statements About Risk Management are not Actionable .....54

(b) Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Risk Management Statements Were False When Made.....55

4. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Accounting Violations.....57

D. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Loss Causation .....58

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Control for Other Factors that Caused Their Losses.....59

2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Corrective Disclosure that, When Revealed, Caused Their Losses .....60

E. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Violation of Rule 10b-5(a) and (c) .....62

F. The Section 10(b) Claims Against Defendants Citerne and Alix Must be Dismissed .....62

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF SECTION 20(A) OR 20A.....63

CONCLUSION.....65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>In re 2007 Novastar Finance, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 07-0139-CV-W-ODS, 2008 WL 2354367 (W.D. Mo. June 4, 2008).....	27
<u>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Technology, Inc.,</u> 544 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<u>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.,</u> 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	43
<u>In re Alcatel Securities Litigation,</u> 382 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	57
<u>In re Allied Capital Corp. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 02 Civ. 3812, 2003 WL 1964184 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2003).....	<u>passim.</u>
<u>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation,</u> 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<u>In re American Express Co. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 02 CV 5533, 2008 WL 4501928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008) .....	33, 47, 54
<u>American Financial International Group-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett,</u> No. 05 Civ. 8988, 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007).....	63
<u>In re AstraZeneca Securities Litigation,</u> 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	45
<u>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,</u> 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 62
<u>In re Avista Corp. Securities Litigation,</u> 415 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (E.D. Wash. 2005).....	60
<u>In re AXIS Capital Holdings Ltd. Securities Litigation,</u> 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	53
<u>In re Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc. Securities Litigation,</u> No. 06-CV-6294, 2008 WL 4911796 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2008) .....	44, 45, 47

In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litigation,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....23

In re BearingPoint, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....42

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....20

In re Bio-Technology General Corp. Securities Litigation,  
380 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2005) .....49

In re BISYS Securities Litigation,  
397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....44, 47, 62

Boguslavsky v. Kaplan,  
159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....63

Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.,  
99 Civ. 11074, 2003 WL 21058251 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003),  
aff'd, 87 F. App'x 772 (2d Cir. 2004).....52

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litigation,  
312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....38, 44

In re Canandaigua Securities Litigation,  
944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....54

In re Ceridian Corp. Securities Litigation,  
542 F.3d 240 (8th Cir. 2008) .....47

Ciresi v. Citicorp,  
782 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1991),  
aff'd mem., 956 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1992) .....42

In re CIT Group, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....51

In re Citigroup, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), aff'd sub nom.  
Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup, Inc., 165 F. App'x 928 (2d Cir. 2006).....43, 55

City of Brockton Retirement System v. Shaw Group, Inc.,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....45, 47, 62

City of Edinburgh Council ex rel. Lothian Pension Fund v. Vodafone Group Public Co., No. 07 Civ. 9921, 2008 WL 5062669 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....18

Condit v. Dunne, 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

Cornelia I. Crowell GST Trust v. Possis Medical, Inc., 519 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2008) .....43

Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharms., Inc., No. 07-1851, 2008 WL 5194311 (4th Cir. Dec. 12, 2008) .....22

Davidoff v. Farina, No. 04 Civ. 7617, 2005 WL 2030501 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2005) .....47

Denny v. Barber, 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....3, 27

In re DRDGOLD Ltd. Securities Litigation, 472 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....43, 48

Dresner v. Utility.com, Inc., 371 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....63

Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc., 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....36

In re Duane Reade Inc. Securities Litigation, No. 02 Civ. 6478, 2003 WL 22801416 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003), aff'd sub nom. Nadoff v. Duane Reade, Inc., 107 F. App'x 250 (2d Cir. 2004) .....52

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....21, 59

In re Elan Corp. Securities Litigation, 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....36

In re Emex Corp. Securities Litigation, No. 01 Civ. 4886, 2002 WL 31093612 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2002) .....64

In re eSpeed, Inc. Securities Litigation, 457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....45

Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London,  
147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....19

Fadem v. Ford Motor Co.,  
352 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),  
aff'd, 157 F. App'x 398 (2d Cir. 2005).....24, 51, 56

Fadem v. Ford Motor Co.,  
No. 02 Civ. 0680, 2003 WL 22227961 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2003) .....41

In re FBR Inc. Securities Litigation,  
544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....55, 57

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,  
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....8, 59

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,  
308 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....37

Gavish v. Revlon, Inc.,  
No. 00 Civ. 7291, 2004 WL 2210269 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004) .....57

In re GeoPharma, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
399 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....26

In re Geopharma, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
411 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....51

In re Glenayre Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
No. 96 Civ. 8252, 1998 WL 9158907 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1998), aff'd sub  
nom. Kwalbrun v. Glenayre Technologies, Inc., 201 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 1999) .....44

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation,  
No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005) .....64

Halperin v. eBankerUSA.com, Inc.,  
295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....56

Hershfang v. Citicorp,  
767 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....38

Higginbotham v. Baxter International, Inc.,  
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) .....42

In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Securities Litigation,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....45

In re Ivan F. Boesky Securities Litigation,  
36 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1994).....41

In re JP Morgan Chase Securities Litigation,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....24, 50, 54

In re JP Morgan Chase Securities Litigation,  
No. 02 Civ. 1282, 2007 WL 950132 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007) .....47, 55

Jackson National Life Insurance Co. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,  
32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994).....64

Joffe v. Lehman Brothers,  
410 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), aff'd, 209 F. App'x 80 (2d Cir. 2006).....61

Kalnit v. Eichler,  
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....22, 23, 46

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,  
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....8

Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.,  
85 F.3d 55, 59 (2d Cir. 1996) .....54

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... passim.

Lerner v. FNB Rochester Corp.,  
841 F. Supp. 97 (W.D.N.Y. 1993) .....42

Ley v. Visteon Corp.,  
543 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2008) .....47

Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.,  
499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2007).....25, 34, 36, 44

Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.) v. Donaldson, Lufkin &  
Jenrette Securities Corp.,  
No. 99 Civ. 1944, 2000 WL 709006 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2000).....43

Marsden v. Select Medical Corp.,  
No. 04-4020, 2007 WL 518556 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2007) .....60

Mathews v. Centex Telemanagement, Inc.,  
 No. C-92-1837-CAL, 1994 WL 269734 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 1994) .....26

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation,  
 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation,  
 289 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation,  
 Nos. 02 MDL 1484, 02 Civ. 9690,  
 2008 WL 2324111 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008) .....59

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,  
 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....21

Metzler Investment GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,  
 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) .....61

McNamara v. Pre-Paid Legal Services, Inc.,  
 189 F. App'x 702, 717 (10th Cir. 2006).....26

Mishkin v. Ageloff,  
 No. 97 Civ. 2690 (LAP), 1998 WL 651065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1998).....64

Mizzarro v. Home Depot, Inc.,  
 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) .....48

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,  
 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim.

In re Nokia Oyj (Nokia Corp.) Securities Litigation,  
 423 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....25

Nolte v. Capital One Financial Corp.,  
 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004) .....54

Novak v. Kasaks,  
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim.

In re Nuvelo, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
 No. C 07-4056 VRW, 2008 WL 5114325 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008).....8

In re N.Y. Community Bancorp, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
 448 F. Supp. 2d 466 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....53, 55

N.Y. State Teachers' Retirement System v. Fremont General Corp.,  
 No. 2:07-CV-05756-FMC-FFMX, 2008 WL 4812021  
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2008).....52

O'Connor & Associates v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,  
 559 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....64

In re Optionable Securities Litigation,  
 577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....38

Pittleman v. Impac Mortgage Holdings, Inc.,  
 No. SACV 07-0970AG, 2008 WL 4809962 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2008) .....36

Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.,  
 318 F. Supp. 2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....29

In re Refco, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....63, 64

In re Rhodia S.A. Securities Litigation,  
 531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....19, 20, 60

Rich v. Maidstone Financial, Inc.,  
 No. 98 Civ. 2569, 2002 WL 31867724 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002).....63

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,  
 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....17

Rombach v. Chang,  
 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....25

Ruotolo v. City of New York,  
 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....20

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litigation,  
 350 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....29

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litigation,  
 373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....29, 52

San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos., 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....5, 49

In re SCB Computer Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
 149 F. Supp. 2d 334 (W.D. Tenn. 2001).....49

In re SCOR Holding (Switzerland) AG Litigation,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....19

SEC v. Berger,  
322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....17, 19

SEC v. First Jersey Sec. Inc.,  
101 F.3d 1450, 1472 (2d Cir. 1996) .....63

SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.,  
546 F. Supp. 2d 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,  
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....6, 26, 27, 43

In re Sina Corp. Securities Litigation,  
No. 05 Civ. 2154, 2006 WL 2742048 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2006).....49, 52

Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan,  
291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Telegraph Co.,  
No. 07 CV. 9615, 2008 WL 5170640 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008).....34

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,  
128 S. Ct. 761, 769 (2008) .....62

In re Take-Two Interactive Securities Litigation,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....64

Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana v. Hunter,  
477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007) .....25, 58

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc., 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) .....23, 33, 39, 47

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,  
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... passim.

In re Vantive Corp. Securities Litigation,  
283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002) .....26

Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg,  
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....53

Waxman v. Envipco Pick Up & Processing Services, Inc.,  
 No. 02 Civ. 10132, 2003 WL 22439796 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2003) ..... passim.

Weiss v. Amkor Technology, Inc.,  
 527 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....61

Wilson v. Comtech Telecommunications Corp.,  
 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981).....64

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,  
 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....62

**STATUTES**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2008).....2

12 U.S.C. §§ 5201 et seq......13

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....2

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... passim.

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....63

15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(a) .....63, 64

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... passim.

15 U.S.C. § 78u- 4(b)(1).....21

15 U.S.C. § 78u- 4(b)(2).....21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....58

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... passim.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20, 22, 38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Philip Aldrick, SocGen Days from Rights Issue, The Daily Telegraph (London), Feb. 7, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 44).....39

John Ward Anderson, French Official Scolds Bank, Wash. Post, Feb. 5, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 46).....40

Tom Barkley et al., IMF Sees United States Maladies Infecting World Economy, Wall Street J., Apr. 10, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 7).....12

Geraldine Baum & Martin Zimmerman, Trader at Bank Quelled Suspicion, Officials Say, L.A. Times, Jan. 29, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 31) ....16, 38, 41

Katrin Bennhold & Nicola Clark, Bank Was Unaware of Rogue Trades, Police Say, International Herald Tribune, Aug. 1, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 27).....16

Jennifer E. Bethel et al., Law and Economic Issues in Subprime Litigation (Harvard, John M. Olin Center for Law, Economics & Business Discussion Paper No. 612) (Nov. 2008) (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 3).....11

3F Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, Securities and Federal Corporate Law § 27:82 (Sept. 2008) (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 47).....46

Sebastian Boyd, BNP Paribas Freezes Funds as Loan Losses Roil Markets (Update 5), Bloomberg.com, Aug. 8, 2007 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 9)..... 12

John Cassidy, Anatomy of a Meltdown, The New Yorker, Dec. 1, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 1).....4

Henry Chu & Christian Retzlaff, Sweeping Bank Bailouts Unite Europe, L.A. Times, Oct. 14, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 17).....13

Nicola Clark, Société Générale Chief to Step Down, International Herald Tribune, Apr. 17, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 48).....48

CSI: Credit Crunch, The Economist, Oct. 18, 2007 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 8).....12

Daniel Dombey et al., Fall in Markets as Bail-out Is Approved, Financial Times, Oct. 3, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 15).....13

Robert Stowe England, The Mounting Toll, Mortgage Banking, Jan. 2008,  
 Volume 68 Issue 4 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 38).....31

Final Report of the IIF Committee on Market Best Practices, Institute of  
 International Finance, July 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 21) .....13

Laurie S. Goodman et al., Subprime Mortgage Credit Derivatives (2008)  
 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 37).....30, 31, 32

David Gow & Emilie Boyer King, Eurex Exchange Told SocGen About Rogue  
 Trader in November, The Guardian, Jan. 29, 2008  
 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 30).....16, 38, 41

James R. Hagerty et al., U.S. Seizes Mortgage Giants,  
 Wall St. J., Sept. 8, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 13).....13

Jian Hu, Structured Finance CDO Ratings Surveillance Brief: September 2007,  
 Moody's Investors Services, Oct. 23, 2007 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 36).....30

International Accounting Standards Board, International Accounting  
 Standard 1: Presentation of Financial Statements, (Jan. 1, 2006).....58

International Accounting Standards Board, International Accounting  
 Standard 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting  
 Estimates and Errors, (Jan. 1, 2006) .....57

International Accounting Standards Board, International Accounting  
 Standard 32: Financial Instruments: Presentation,  
 (Jan. 1, 2006).....13, 58

International Accounting Standards Board, International Accounting  
 Standard 39: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement,  
 (Jan. 1, 2006).....13, 14, 58

International Accounting Standards Board, International Financial  
 Reporting Standard 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures, (Jan. 1, 2006).....13, 58

Matthew Karnitschnig et al., U.S. to Take Over AIG in \$85 Billion Bailout;  
 Central Banks Inject Cash as Credit Dries Up, Wall St. J., Sept. 17, 2008  
 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 14).....13

Ben Logan, The ABX Index: A Pricing Conundrum, Credit, May 2008  
 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 39).....31

Elena Logutenkova & Warren Giles, Switzerland Bails Out UBS; Credit Suisse Raises Funds (Update 2), Bloomberg.com, Oct. 16, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 18).....13

Carol Matlack, SocGen had been warned about Kerviel, BusinessWeek, Jan. 28, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 32) .....16, 39, 41

John O'Doherty, Kerviel 'Invented Contracts in Quest for Bonus', Financial Times, Jan. 29, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 29) .....16, 38, 41

Damian Paletta, Banks That Went Bust, wsj.com, Dec. 5, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 12).....13

Press Release, Autorité des Marchés Financiers ("AMF"), Recommendation on Fair Value Measurement of Certain Financial Instruments (Oct. 15, 2008) (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 41) .....32

Press Release, SEC, SEC Office of the Chief Accountant and FASB Staff Clarification on Fair Value Accounting (Sept. 30, 2008) (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 40).....32

Eric Reguly, Exchange Says it Questioned Kerviel's Actions, Globe & Mail Update, Jan. 28, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 45).....39

Report of the Commission Bancaire (June 20, 2008) .....16, 40

Nelson D. Schwartz & Katrin Bennhold, Société Générale Scandal: 'A Suspicion That This Was Inevitable', International Herald Tribune, Feb. 5, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 42).....38

SocGen Rogue Trader Kerviel to Take Full Blame – Case Papers, Dow Jones Business News, Dec. 9, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 28).....16

SocGen to Call on Outside Audit Team for Probe, Financial Times, Jan. 30, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 43) .....39

Andrew Ross Sorkin, Bids to Halt Financial Crisis Reshape Landscape of Wall St., N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 10) .....13

Andrew Ross Sorkin, In Sweeping Move, Fed Backs Buyout and Wall St. Loans, N.Y. Times, Mar. 17, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 11) .....13

Andrew Ross Sorkin & Vikas Bajaj, Shift for Goldman and Morgan Marks the End of an Era, N.Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 16).....13

Subprime Impact on French Banks Limited-SocGen, Reuters News,  
Dec. 19, 2007 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 50) .....53

Gabi Thesing, German Consumer Confidence Unexpectedly Rises on Oil-Price  
Drop, Bloomberg.com, Nov. 25, 2008 (Musoff Declaration Exhibit 19).....13
